THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RAMARA

BYLAW NUMBER 2018. 46

BEING A BYLAW TO FURTHER AMEND BYLAW 2005.68 BEING A BYLAW TO REGULATE THE PLACEMENT OF RURAL MAIL BOXES ON TOWNSHIP ROADS

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2001, c. 25, Section 27(1) provides that municipalities may pass bylaws in respect of a highway only if it has jurisdiction over the highway.

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the Township of Ramara deems it expedient to regulate the placement of mail boxes upon any public highway which forms part of the Township of Ramara Roads System;

AND WHEREAS Canada Post may deem it necessary to amend their requirements from time to time:

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Ramara deems it necessary to amend Exhibit "A" Postal Standards for Rural Mailboxes;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Ramara enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Exhibit "A" of Bylaw 2005.68 be replaced with Exhibit "A" attached hereto;
- 2. THAT this Bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

BYLAW READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 9TH DAY OF JULY, 2018.

BASIL CLARKE, MAYOR

JENNIFER CONNOR, CLERK

EXHIBIT "A" TO CONDITIONS OF RURAL MAIL BOX PLACEMENT Postal Standards for Rural Mailboxes PREFERRED METHOD

